# **Ulster County Legislature**



# Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee Meeting Agenda December 4, 2024 at 5:00 PM

KL Binder Library, 6th Floor County Office Building, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, NY And Livestream at <u>https://www.youtube.com/@UlsterCountyLegislature/streams</u>

## **Committee Members:**

Gina Hansut, Chair Chris Hewitt, Deputy Chair Debra Clinton Joseph Maloney Greg McCollough Richard Walls

## **Call Meeting to Order**

#### **Pledge of Allegiance**

## Approval of the October 28, 2024 Special & November 6, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes

#### Presentation: Ulster County Public Safety Radio System Upgrade

• Department of Emergency Communications/Emergency Management - Director Erichsen

## Law Enforcement & Public Safety Department Head Updates

- Department of Emergency Communications/Emergency Management
- Department of Weights & Measures
- Department of Probation
- Sheriff's Office
- District Attorney's Office

#### **Resolutions for December 17, 2024 Legislative Session:**

- 1) **Resolution No. 527** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$123,341.00 Entered Into By The County – Family Of Woodstock Inc. – Department Of Probation
- 2) Resolution No. 632 Adopting And Issuing A Negative Declaration Under 6 NYCRR Part 617 State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) By The Ulster County Legislature For The Construction Of A Government Operations Center (GOC) And Appurtenances To Be Located At Paradies Lane (SBL 86.12--12.320 & 86.12-5-12.310) Town Of New Paltz – Emergency Communications / Emergency Management

- 3) **Resolution No. 679** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$67,106.00 Entered Into By The County Family Of Woodstock Inc. Department Of Probation
- 4) **Resolution No. 680** Confirming Appointments Of Marc Cassidy And Lt. James A. Seyfarth To The Traffic Safety Board
- 5) Resolution No. 681 Confirming Reappointment Of Six Members To The Traffic Safety Board
- 6) **Resolution No. 685** Adopting Proposed Local Law No. 15 Of 2024, A Local Law Amending The Ulster County Charter And The Ulster County Administrative Code By Deleting Article XLIV From Each (Insurance Department), And Amending The Ulster County Charter And The Ulster County Administrative Code With Respect To Article XLIII (Safety Department)
- 7) Resolution No. 702 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Agreement With The New York State Department Of Agriculture And Markets For Funding For The Petroleum Products Quality Testing Program – Weights And Measures
- 8) **Resolution No. 710** Amending Capital Project No. 482 Countywide Radio System –Amending The 2025 Capital Fund Budget Emergency Communications / Emergency Management
- 9) Resolution No. 712 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$11,500,000.00 Entered Into By The County – Motorola Solutions Inc. – Department Of Emergency Communications/Emergency Management
- 10) **Resolution No. 713** Establishing Capital Project No. 717 Ulster County Department of Emergency Services Mobile Command Vehicle Emergency Communications / Emergency Management
- 11) Resolution No. 715 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute Amendment To An Agreement With The New York State Division Of Homeland Security And Emergency Services, Office Of Emergency Management To Develop A Multi-Jurisdictional Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan – Emergency Communications / Emergency Management
- 12) Resolution No. 716 Amending The 2025 2030 Capital Improvement Program, Amending Capital Project No. 675 Sheriff's Office Axon Jail Body Camera Purchase Amending The 2025 Capital Fund Budget Ulster County Sheriff
- 13) Resolution No. 718 Amending The 2025 2030 Capital Improvement Program, Amending Capital Project No. 616 – Sheriff's Office Axon Patrol BWC- Amending The 2025 Capital Fund Budget - Ulster County Sheriff
- 14) **Resolution No. 720** Establishing Capital Project No. 710 Law Enforcement Equipment Amending The 2025 Capital Fund Budget Ulster County Sheriff
- 15) Resolution No. 722 Amending The 2025 2030 Capital Improvement Program, Establishing Capital Project No. 719 – Axon In Car Camera Systems - Amending The 2025 Capital Fund Budget - Ulster County Sheriff
- 16) Resolution No. 724 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$5,500.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County New York Communications Company, Inc. Ulster County Sheriff

- 17) Resolution No. 725 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$23,013.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Tyler Technologies, Inc. Ulster County Sheriff
- 18) Resolution No. 726 Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$23,000.00, Causing The Aggregate Contract Plus Amendment Amount To Be In Excess Of \$50,000.00, Entered Into By The County Bambini Pediatrics, P.C. Ulster County Sheriff

#### Adjournment